

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

THE DETROIT NEWS, INC.,  
DETROIT FREE PRESS, INC.  
THE CENTER FOR MICHIGAN, INC. /  
BRIDGE MAGAZINE,  
MICHIGAN PRESS ASSOCIATION,  
LISA McGRAW,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INDEPENDENT CITIZENS  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

---

BUTZEL LONG, P.C.  
Kurtis T. Wilder (P37017)  
Robin L. Herrmann (P46880)  
Joseph E. Richotte (P70902)  
Barrett R.H. Young (P78888)  
Columbia Center  
201 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 1200  
Troy, Michigan 48084  
(248) 258-1616  
wilder@butzel.com  
luce-herrmann@butzel.com  
richotte@butzel.com  
youngb@butzel.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

---

PASTULA & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
Julianne V. Pastula (P74739)  
Post Office Box 511183  
Livonia, Michigan 48150  
(517) 331-6318  
pastulaj1@michigan.gov  
*General Counsel to the Commission*

---

Supreme Court No.

JURISDICTION:  
Const 1963, art 4, §19

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY  
VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

**RELIEF REQUESTED BY  
DECEMBER 17, 2021**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

RECEIVED by MSC 12/7/2021 10:06:52 PM

---

BAKER HOSTETLER, LLP  
Katherine L. McKnight  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1500  
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com  
*Litigation Counsel to the Commission*

FINK BRESSACK, PLLC  
David H. Fink (P28235)  
38500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 350  
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304  
(248) 971-2500  
dfink@finkbressack.com  
*Local Litigation Counsel to the Commission*

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

JURISDICTION..... VIII

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... IX

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    The Commission’s withholding of supporting materials it used to develop redistricting plans is violating the Michigan Constitution and the Court should enter a declaratory judgment and writ of mandamus to cure the violation ..... 6

        A.    Plaintiffs have a clear legal right of access to the supporting materials that the Commission used to develop proposed redistricting plans..... 6

        B.    The Commission has a clear legal duty to publish all supporting materials upon which it relied, including the memoranda withheld on claims of privilege..... 7

        C.    The Court should enter a declaratory judgment that confirms that the Redistricting Amendment *requires* the Commission to publicly disclose *all* supporting materials it uses to develop redistricting plans ..... 8

            1.    There is a case of actual controversy between Plaintiffs and the Commission regarding the Commission’s constitutionally mandated duty to publicly disclose all materials it uses to develop redistricting plans ..... 8

            2.    The Court has jurisdiction over the actual controversy..... 8

D. The Court should enter a writ of mandamus that orders the Commission to (i) immediately publicly disclose the withheld materials and (ii) publicly disclose any future materials it uses to develop redistricting plans ..... 9

1. The attorney-client privilege does not negate the Commission’s clear legal duty to publicly disclose all supporting materials that it used to develop redistricting plans ..... 9

2. The work-product doctrine does not negate the Commission’s clear legal duty to publicly disclose all supporting materials that it used to develop redistricting plans..... 15

3. Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to have the Commission publicly disclose all supporting materials it used to develop redistricting plans ..... 18

4. The act of publishing all supporting materials used to develop redistricting plans is ministerial ..... 18

5. No other adequate legal or equitable remedy exists that might achieve the same result ..... 19

II. The Commission violated the Michigan Constitution when it conducted business during its October 27, 2021 non-open meeting and the Court should enter a declaratory judgment and a writ of mandamus to cure the violation ..... 19

A. Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to observe and participate in the business of the Commission at public meetings ..... 19

B. The Commission has a clear legal duty to conduct its business at meetings open to the public; it has no authority to hold meetings closed to the public ..... 20

C. The Court should enter a declaratory judgment that confirms that the Constitution requires the Commission to conduct all of its business in open meetings ..... 20

1.	There is a case of actual controversy between Plaintiffs and the Commission regarding the Commission’s constitutionally mandated duty to conduct all of its business in public meetings.....	20
2.	The Court has jurisdiction over the actual controversy.....	21
D.	The Court should enter a writ of mandamus that orders the Commission to (i) conduct <i>all</i> of its future business in open meetings and (ii) immediately disclose to the public the recording of all nonpublic meetings.....	22
1.	The Commission has a clear legal duty to conduct <i>all</i> of its business at open meetings .....	22
2.	The Commission’s invocation of the Open Meetings Act does not relieve it of its clear legal duty to conduct all of its business in open meetings .....	22
3.	Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to have the Commission conduct all of its business in open meetings .....	24
4.	The act of conducting all of business in open meetings is ministerial .....	24
5.	No other adequate legal or equitable remedy exists that might achieve the same result.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allstate Ins Co v Hayes*,  
442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993) ..... 6, 8, 21

*Amway Corp v Procter & Gamble Co*,  
unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Michigan, issued April 3, 2001 (Case No. 98-cv-726); 2001 WL 1818698 ..... 17

*Augustine v Allstate Ins Co*,  
292 Mich App 408; 807 NW2d 77 (2011) ..... 17

*Barrow v City of Detroit Election Comm*,  
301 Mich App 404; 836 NW2d 498 (2013) ..... 7

*D’Alessandro Contracting Gp, LLC v Wright*,  
308 Mich App 71; 862 NW2d 466 (2014) ..... 16

*Detroit Base Coalition for Human Rights of Handicapped v Dept of Social Servs*,  
431 Mich 172; NW2d 335 (1988) ..... 5

*Federated Publications, Inc v Trustees of Mich State Univ*,  
460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999) ..... 23

*Frey v Dept of Mgt & Budget*,  
429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987) ..... 12, 23

*Great Lakes Concrete Pole Corp v Eash*,  
148 Mich App 649; 385 NW2d 296 (1986) ..... 18

*Grubbs v KMart Corp*,  
161 Mich App 584; 411 NW2d 477 (1987) ..... 14

*Grumman Aerospace Corp v Titanium Metals Corp*,  
91 FRD 84 (EDNY, 1981) ..... 17

*Henry v Quicken Loans, Inc*,  
263 FRD 458 (ED Mich, 2008) ..... 14

*Horn & Hardart Co v Pillsbury*,  
888 F2d 8 (CA 2, 1989)..... 17

RECEIVED by MSC 12/7/2021 10:06:52 PM

*In re Adams*,  
494 Mich 162 (2013) ..... 10

*In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp Billing Pracs Litig*,  
293 F3d 289 (CA 6, 2002) ..... 14

*In re Costs & Atty Fees*,  
250 Mich App 89; 645 NW2d 697 (2002) ..... 14

*In re House of Reps Request for Advisory Op Regarding Constitutionality of  
2018 PA 368 & 369*, 505 Mich 884; 936 NW2d 241 (2019)..... 12, 23

*Koster v. June’s Trucking, Inc*,  
244 Mich App 162; 625 NW2d 82 (2000) ..... 14

*League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secy of State*,  
506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020) ..... 6, 8, 20, 21

*Makowski v Governor*,  
495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014) ..... 11

*Marbury v Madison*,  
5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803) ..... 11

*Messenger v Ingham Co Prosecutor*,  
232 Mich App 633; 591 NW2d 393 (1998) ..... 16, 17

*Nykoriak v Napoleon*,  
334 Mich App 370; 964 NW2d 895 (2020) ..... 7, 19, 24

*Passmore v Passmore’s Estate*,  
50 Mich 626; 16 NW 170 (1883) ..... 9

*People v Glass*,  
464 Mich 266; 627 NW2d 261 (2001) ..... 11

*People v Joly*,  
—Mich App—; —NW2d— (2021) (Docket No. 354379)..... 9

*People v Whitney*,  
228 Mich App 230; 578 NW2d 329 (1998) ..... 23

*Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co*,  
505 Mich 429; 952 NW2d 434 (2020) ..... 10

*Resident Advisory Bd v Rizzo*,  
97 FRD 749 (ED Pa, 1983) ..... 17

*Skotak v Vic Tanny Int’l, Inc*,  
203 Mich App 616; 513 NW2d 428 (1994) ..... 10

*Stavale v Stavale*,  
332 Mich App 556; 957 NW2d 387 (2020) ..... 10

*Sterling v Keidan*,  
162 Mich App 88; 412 NW2d 255 (1987) ..... 9

*Stout v Keyes*,  
2 Doug 184 (Mich, 1845) ..... 10

*Taxpayers for Mich Const Govt v Dept of Tech, Mgt & Budget*,  
—Mich—; —NW2d— (2021) (Docket No. 160660) ..... 6

*United States v Collis*,  
128 F3d 313 (CA 6, 1997) ..... 15

**Constitutions**

Const 1835, Sched §2..... 10

Const 1963, art 3, §6(12) ..... 1, 10

Const 1963, art 3, §7..... 10

Const 1963, art 4, §6(1) ..... 1

Const 1963, art 4, §6(7) ..... 11

Const 1963, art 4, §6(8) ..... 1, 7, 19

Const 1963, art 4, §6(9) ..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, §6(10) ..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, §6(11) ..... 1

Const 1963, art 4, §6(13) ..... 11, 13

Const 1963, art 4, §6(14) ..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, §6(15) ..... 1



Const 1963, art 4, §6(16) ..... 1  
Const 1963, art 4, §6(17) ..... 1  
Const 1963, art 4, §6(19) ..... IX, 9, 19, 21  
Const 1963, art 4, §6(22) ..... 1  
Const 1963, art 6, §5 ..... 11

**Statutes**

MCL 15.232 ..... 11  
MCL 15.235 ..... 11  
MCL 15.243 ..... 12

**Rules**

ICRC Rules of Proc., Rule 1.2.F (Oct. 1, 2021) ..... 11  
MCR 2.302 ..... 16, 17  
MCR 2.605 ..... 6, 8, 20, 21  
MCR 7.306 ..... IX

**Treatises**

1 Cooley, Constitutional Limits (6th ed) ..... 12, 23  
McCormick, Evidence (6th ed), §93 ..... 14

**Other Authority**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed) ..... 10  
OAG, 2021, No. 7317 (Nov. 22, 2021) ..... 4, 10, 23  
*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed) ..... 10
